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ABSTRACT

Introduction. The knowledge of legal regulations in the nursing profes-
sion is of essential importance for people actively performing this job.
Aim. The aim of the study was to assess the relation between the
level of education and nurses’ knowledge of currently effective legal
regulations concerning the nursing profession.

Material and methods. The study covered 100 nurses employed
in the Voivodeship Specialist Hospital in Radom. 62 respondents
had higher education, 23 medium-level education. The mean
age of respondents was 37.5 years (min 23, max. 52 years, SD
= 6.541). The mean work experience: 17 years. A voluntary and
anonymous questionnaire survey study was conducted using a
questionnaire of the authors’ own design. Statistical analysis:
STATISTICA 10.0, nonparametric Mann-Whitney U Test (p<0.05)
Results. No significant influence of the level of education on the
knowledge of legal regulations concerning the nursing profes-
sion was disclosed in the study group. Nevertheless, statistical
significance showing differences between the study groups was
found, among others, in questions concerning the date of being
awarded the right to perform the profession (p<0.014), the source
document regulating professional liability (p<0.044), the scope of
bearing professional liability (p<0.034) as well as the body keep-
ing the register of nurses and midwives penalised (p<0.052).
Conclusions. 1. The knowledge of legal acts regulating the per-
formance of the nursing profession among nurses is insufficient
and requires to be complemented.

2. The overall knowledge of legal acts regulating the performance
of the nursing profession was not dependent on the respondents’
level of education though nurses with higher education represent-
ed a slightly higher level of knowledge of professional liability.

3. The insufficient knowledge of legal issues concerning the pro-
fession practised in the studied group of nurses requires that ac-
tions be undertaken to expand this knowledge in the course of
various forms of permanent education, pursuant to the principle
of life-long education.

KEYWORDS: knowledge, nurses, law, legal, civil, professional
liability.
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STRESZCZENIE

Wstep. Znajomo$¢ przepisow prawnych dotyczacych wykony-
wania zawodu pielegniarki ma bardzo istotne znaczenie dla 0sob
czynnie wykonujacych ten zawod.

Cel. Celem pracy byta ocena wiedzy pielegniarek na temat aktualnie
obowigzujgcych przepisow prawnych dotyczacych wykonywania za-
wodu pielegniarki w zalezno$ci od posiadanego wyksztatcenia.
Materiat i metody. W badaniach udziat wziefo 100 pielegniarek
zatrudnionych w Wojewddzkim Szpitalu Specjalistycznym w Rado-
miu, 62 badanych posiadato wyksztatcenie wyzsze, 23 — wyksztat-
cenie $rednie. Srednia wieku badanych wyniosta 37,5 lat (min. 23,
maks. 52 lata, SD=6,541). Sredni staz pracy w zawodzie: 17 lat.
Przeprowadzono dobrowolne i anonimowe badania ankietowe,
autorski kwestionariusz ankiety. Analiza statystyczna: STATISTICA
10.0, nieparametryczny test U Manna-Whitneya (p<0,05).

Wyniki. W badanej grupie nie stwierdzono istotnego wptywu po-
ziomu wyksztatcenia na stan wiedzy na temat przepisow prawnych
dotyczacych wykonywania zawodu pielegniarki. Mimo to istotno$¢
statystyczng wykazujaca roznice pomigdzy badanymi grupami za-
uwazono m.in. w pytaniach dotyczacych: terminu wydania praw
wykonywania zawodu (p<0,014), dokumentu zrodtowego regulujg-
cego odpowiedzialno$¢ zawodowg (p<0,044), zakresu ponoszenia
odpowiedzialno$ci zawodowej (p<0,034) oraz organu prowadzace-
go rejestr ukaranych pielegniarek i potoznych (p<0,052).

Whioski. 1. Wiedza pielegniarek na temat uregulowan prawnych
dotyczacych wykonywania zawodu pielegniarki jest niewystar-
Czajgca i wymaga uzupetnienia.

2. Ogolna znajomo$¢ aktow prawnych regulujacych wykonywa-
nie zawodu pielegniarki nie byfa zalezna od poziomu wyksztat-
cenia ankietowanych, jednakze nieznacznie wyzszym poziomem
wiedzy z zakresu odpowiedzialnosci zawodowej wykazaty sie
pielegniarki posiadajace wyksztatcenie wyzsze.

3. Niewystarczajgca znajomos¢ zagadnien prawnych dotyczacych wy-
konywanego zawodu w badanej grupie pielegniarek wymaga podjecia
dziatah zwigkszajacych te wiedze podczas réznych form ksztatcenia
ustawicznego, zgodnie z zasadg ksztatcenia sig przez cate zycie.

SEOWA KLUCZOWE: wiedza, pielegniarki, prawo, odpowiedzial-
nos$¢ prawna, cywilna, zawodowa.
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Introduction

Changes in legal regulations concerning the nursing
profession were made in Poland after 1989, following
systemic changes taking place in the country [1-5].

In 1991 a law on the professional self-government of
nurses and midwives was adopted and in 1996 — a law
on the profession of a nurse and a midwife [6, 7]. In 2005
regulations were introduced with respect to registers of
nurses and midwives, practising the profession in the
territory of the Republic of Poland [8, 9], and two years
later a decree of the Minister of Health of 7 November
2007 on the type and scope of preventive, diagnostic,
therapeutic and rehabilitation services, rendered by
the nurse and the midwife on their own without a doc-
tor’s order (Journal of Laws No. 210 ltem 1540), which
had not been amended until then [10, 11, 12].

Since January 2012, the legal status of the profession
of the nurse and the midwife has been governed by new
laws: the law of 15 July 2011 on the professions of a nurse
and a midwife (Journal of Law of 23 August 2011) and the
law on the self-government of nurses and midwives of 1
July 2011 (Journal of Laws of 23 August of 2011).

Aim
The aim of the study was to assess the level of nurses’

knowledge of current legal regulations concerning the per-
formance of the profession depending on education.

Material

The study covered 100 nurses employed in the Voivode-
ship Specialist Hospital in Radom. The inclusion crite-
ria were: oral consent to participation in the study and
employment on the basis of an employment contract.
Women constituted 100% of the respondents. 15 peo-
ple (15%) with professional specialty were excluded
from the study in order to have a study group uniform in
terms of education. Finally, the study group consisted of
85 people. 23 nurses (Group 1) had medium-level edu-
cation (27.05%) while 62 nurses (Group 2) higher edu-
cation (72.94%). The age of the nurses studied ranged
from 23 to 52 years (mean age: 37.5 yrs). The length of
professional work of the nurses ranged from 3 months
to 32 years (mean length of work: 1 year).

Methods

The voluntary and anonymous questionnaire survey
was conducted from November 2012 to January 2013.
The study instrument was a survey questionnaire de-
signed by the authors themselves which consisted of
42 closed questions (6 multiple choice questions) and
was divided into three parts. The first part concerned
the level of general knowledge of the legal regulations
applicable to nurses and midwives. In the second part
the respondents answered questions concerning the
law on the profession of a nurse and a midwife, the law
on the professional self-government and the decree of
the Minister of Health on the independent provision of
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preventive, diagnostic, therapeutic and rehabilitation
services by a nurse without a doctor’s order. In the
third part the respondents were asked to provide self-
assessment of their knowledge of legal regulations con-
cerning the performance of the profession.

Statistical analysis of the obtained results

The collected results were subjected to a statistical anal-
ysis made in the Division of Teaching and Outcomes of
Education at the Faculty of Health Science, Medical Uni-
versity of Warsaw, with the use of the STATISTICA 10.0
programme (MUW license). Two independent groups
of nurses, formed depending on the level of education
held, were compared. The analyzed data were qualita-
tive, nonparametric and did not have a normal distribu-
tion (p>0.05, Shapiro-Wilk Test). The nonparametric
Mann-Whitney U Test was used to perform a statistical
analysis. The p<0.05 level was adopted as statistically
significant.

Results

In the study group, education did not affect the level
of nurses’ knowledge of the law applicable to the per-
formance of the profession. Statistical significance was
found only in the question concerning the date of being
awarded the right to perform the profession, which indi-
cated a difference between the study groups (p<0.014).

Detailed results are presented in Table 1.

Table 1. Knowledge of the right to practise the profession of a nurse

in the study group

No. Question

Answer

Group as
awhole

Group1 Group2 p

What constitutes the
condition of being
1 awarded the right to
practise the profes-
sion?

Who awards the right
2 to practise the pro-
fession?

Within what time is the
3 right to practise the
profession awarded?

Certificate or diplo-
ma of completing a
nursing school

Full legal capacity

State of health
allowing to practise
the profession
Postgraduate
internship

1 do not know

Regional Board
of Nurses and
Midwives
Regional Chamber
of Nurses and
Midwives
Supreme Board
of Nurses and
Midwives

| do not know

Not later than within
3 months

Not later than within
1 month

Not later than within
14 days

I do not know

6
(7%)

16
(19%)
6
(7%)
53
(62%)
4
(5%)

35
(#1%)

48
(56%)

1

(13%)

2
(8%)

6
(26%)

0
(0%)

15
(65%)
0
(0%)

13
(57%)

9
(39%)

0
(0%)
1
(4%)
16
(70%)
4
(17%)
0
(0%)
3
(13%)

4
(7%)

10
(16%)

6 NS
(10%)

38
(61%)
4
(7%)
22
(35,5%)

39
63%) ng

1
(1,5%)

0
(0%)
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Law on the Pro-
fession of a Nurse 82 23 59 NS
and a Midwife of ~ (96%) (100%) (95%)
15 July 2011
Law on the
Which of the legal Professional Self- 3? 90 270 NS
acts listed requlate government of 1 (42%) (39%) (43.5%)
4 the performance July 2011 4 ; ;
of the nursin Civil Cod NS
profession’!g e (5%) (8%) (3%)
Penal Code ! 2 S Ns
(8%) (8%) (8%)
Decree of the
Minister of Health 29 1 18 NS
of 7 November (34%) (44%) (29%)
2007
37 10 27
1 January 2012 (43%) (80%) (43.5%)
22 4 18
How long has the 15 July 2011
Law on the Pro- g (2%%) (1%%) (2%%)

5 fessionofaNurse 1 July 2011 NS
and a Midwife ’ (%) %) (0%)
beeninforce? 15 July 1996 22 5 "

! (26%) (32%)  (22.5%)
I do not know (540/) (41/) (5?;/)
0, 0, 0,
70 18 52
Type and scope of Adecree
medical services (825%) (7?%) (81%)
rendered by a A resolution
6  nurse withouta (6'3%) (48/°) (6;@ NS
doctor’s order is Alaw (3.5%) (0%) (5%)
specified in the 7 4 3
formof ... | do not know 68%) (17%) (5%)
) 13 2 11
How long has Since 1 July 2012 (15%) 9% (18%)
the Law onthe ~ Since 7 July 1991 (2:;/0) (22%) (1:)2%)
7 Professional Self- . NS
vernment been Since 1 January 35 9 26
government bee 2012 #1%) (39%)  (43%)
in force?
| do not know 19 ! 12
(22%) (30%) (19%)
Performance of
the profession 81 22 59 NS
ofanurse and a (95%) (96%) (95%)
midwife
Being awarded the
right to practise
: 59 16 43
the profession NS
ofanurseanda (352) {Retee) (69%)
What does the Law midwife
on the Profession Professional edu- 60 20 m
8 ofaNurseanda cation of anurse NS
Midwife referto?  and a midwife ({5 ) i
Principles of
the professional 37 2 35 NS
self-government  (43.5%) (9%) (56%)
functioning
Professional
- 36 1 25
liability of a nurse NS
and a midwife e (54) ]
0 0 0
| do not know 0%) (0% (0% NS

Source: authors’ study

Table 4. Knowledge of legal regulations concerning the performance

of the profession in the studied group of nurses (Part I)

The group as

No. Question Answer il Group1  Group2 p
72 21
Yes (85%) ©1%) 51 (82%)
Is the profession 12 1

of anurse an Partly (14%) (4.5%) 10(16%) NS

independent No 0 0 0

profession? (0%) (0%) (0%)
2 1 1

1 do not know

(1%) @5%) (%)
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A public officer
A nurse providing
health services A medical officer
2 enjoys legal
protection forese- A social officer

enfor...
| do not know
Yes
Can anurse Yes - within a
provide a patient  scope neces-
with information  sary to provide
about the patient’s  nursing care
health status? No
| do not know
Under a work
contract
Under a service
contract
Under a civil law
contract
How can a nurse
As a volunteer

4 practise the

profession?  ynder a profes-
sional practical
placement
Under a contract
| do not know
Labour Code
What law regulates Civil Code
the performance  Law on the
5 of the profession  Profession of
ofanurseundera aNurseanda
contract? Midwife of 15
July 2011
| do not know
Can a nurse
provide additional Yes
nursing care in the
same therapeutic No
unit, such as a I do not k
hospital? 0 notknow
Work contract

What form of a
contract must a
nurse providing
additional nursing  Contract agre-
care conclude? ement

Civil law contract

| do not know

No less than 6
months

How long iss the No longer than 6
retraining of a months
nurse with a 6-year No less than 3
break in practising months
the profession?  No longer than 3

o

months
| do not know
Does the retraining
of a nurse with a
break in practising
9  the profession Yes
require the super-
vision of another
nurse?
How do you I'know very little
assess the level )
of your knowledge ! know little
10  concerning the
performance of the | know a lot
nursing profes-
sion? | know more than

alot

70
(82%)
13
(15%)
0
(0%)
2

(2%)
2
(%)

75
(89%)

6
(7%)
2

(2%)
83
(98%)
35
(41%)
62
(73%)
67
(79%)

51
(60%)
56
(6?1%)

(1%)
8
(9,5%)
40
(47%)

31
(36.5%)

6
(7%)
62
(73%)
13
(15%)
10

(12%)
9

(10,5%)
48
(56%)
20
(23.5%)
8

(9%)
54
(63.5%)
14
(16,5%)
14
(16.5%)
3
(3,5%)
0

(0%)

84
(99%)

1
(1%)
38
(45%)
42
(49%)
4
(5%)

19
(83%)

(13%)
(0%)
1
(4%)
1
(4%)

17
(78%)

1
(4%)
12
(52%)
10
(40%)
0
(0%)

40
(64,5%)
10
(16%)
9
(14,5%)
3
(5%)
0
(0%)

62
(100%)

0
(0%)
2
(42%)
32
(52%)
4
(6%)

NS

NS

NS
NS
NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

NS

Source: authors’ study



Education had no influence on the respondents’
answers to the question about updating professional
knowledge and skills (Table 5).

Table 5. Assessment of the nurses’ knowledge concerning postgra-
duate education

No.  Question Answer Gr:/l#:)lae sa Group1  Group 2 p

Is a nurse Yes 85 23 62

obliged to keep (100%)  (100%)  (100%)
updating her 0 0 0

U opofessionl  ° 0% 09 06 NS
knowledge and | do not know 0 0 0
skills? (0%) (0%) (0%)

Vs 25 9 16

(30%) (39%)  (26%)

Isanurse  Yesbutonly

entitled to a when she is 56 14 42

training leave referred to it 66% 61% 68%
2 for the purpose by the em- = o) o8 s

of postgraduate  blover ) 0 )
training? No
' (2%) (0%) (3%)
| do not know 2 0 2
(2%) (0%) (3%)
3years 60 14 46
! 5% 6%  (745%

How long must ~ Till reaching

. 0 0 0
anurse work  the retirement
3 for an employer age (0%) (0%) (0%) NS
referring her to Thgre Iis no 14 5 9
it DO (5 G (4
| do not know y 4 !
(13%) (18%) (11%)
Specialist 53 17 36 NS
training (62%) (78%) (58%)
Specialist 73 20 53 NS
What types of course (86%) (87%) (85%)
4 postgraduate  Qualification 79 22 57 NS
education doyou  course (93%) (96%) (92%)
know? Complemen- 58 17 41 NS
tary course  (68%) (78%) (66%)
Specialist 43 13 40 NS
course (51%) (57%) (64%)
72 19 53
What length of 2 years (85%) (83%) (85%)
work in the pro- 6 0 6
fession makes 0 Years (7%) (0%) (10%)
5 anurse eligible There are no 4 9 ) NS
for ulndertakmg requirements (5%) (8%) (3%)
specialty educa- in this respect s ) 1
ion?
tion? . I do not know %) &% 0%
After what period
of time can a
nurse apply for
6 admission to 5 years 56 19 2 NS
another specialty (66%) (83%) (3%)
study subsidized
from public
funds?

Source: authors’ study

Respondents with medium-level education gave
more correct answers to the question about the legal
act regulating the activity of nurses’ chambers, mem-
bership in professional self-government, duration of the
term of nurses’ chambers and the sense of duty to pay
contributions than nurses with higher education. De-
tailed results are presented in Table 6.

Table 6. Assessment of nurses’ knowledge on the organization of the
professional self-government of nurses and midwives

No. Question Answer ;:2 Sxﬁglz Group1 Group2 p
Law on the Profes-
sion of a Nurse and 9 1 8
a Midwife of 15 July  (10.5%) 4%)  (13%)
201

Decree of the Mini-

What legal act regu- ster of Health of 7 6 ! 5

(7%) (4%) (8%

1 lates the activity of ~ November 2007 NS
nursing chambers? Law on the
Professional 62 20 42
Self-government of  (73%) (87%)  (68%)
1 July 2011
8 1 7
| do not know ©9.5%) %) (11%)
Yes 64 20 44
Is it obligatory to be- (7151%) (SZ%) (711 SA’ )
2 long to the professio- No NS
nalgseh‘-govF;,rnment7 (59) %) 1552)
’ 10 2 8
1 do not know (12%) 8%) (13%)
Supreme Chamber
of Nurses and 54; 1‘: 42
Midwives (63%) (61%)  (64%)
What is the organiza- He(g);fl(l)\lnl;’irlsi):e;r:ger 7 1 6
3 tion unit of the profes- Midwives (8%) (4%) (10%) NS
sional self-government .
on the national level? ra?tgrﬂirc)r?;\?jrsslgé 22 7 15
and Midwives (2% (28%)  (4%)
2 1 1
1 do not know (2%) %) (2%)
Ao 65 19 46
Y (76%)  (82%)  (74%)
) 4 0 4
vt T RN
5
chambers of nurses? 5years (7%) %) (8%)
10 3 7
| do not know (12%) (13%) (1%
Yes 80 23 57
(94%)  (100%)  (92%)
Is it obligatory to pay N 4 0 4 NS
membership fees? 0 (5%) (0%) (6%)
| do not know ! 0 !

(1%) 0%)  (2%)

Source: authors’ study

Discussion

In literature, there are plenty of studies referring to legal
acts concerning the nursing profession [13—-19]. The larg-
est number of publications concerns the knowledge of the
Code of the Professional Ethics of Nurses and Midwives
and the Law on the Profession of a Nurse and a Midwife.
The updating in January 2012 of the two most im-
portant laws concerning the performance of the nursing
profession, i.e. the Law on the Profession of a Nurse and
a Midwife as well as the Law on the Professional Self-
Government, gave an impulse to the commencement of
research on the level of knowledge of current legal regula-
tions concerning the nursing profession among nurses.
The study by Rozwadowska et al. analysed the duty
of a nurse to extend assistance in case of the life-threat
danger and injury to the patient’s health status accord-
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ing to the professional qualifications held. In the study
referred to, almost all the respondents, 84% of whom
were professionally active nurses, gave a correct an-
swer. Another question considered the possibility of
resuming work in the profession of the nurse or the mid-
wife after an over 5-year long break in practising the pro-
fession. The study revealed that 76% of professionally
active nurses were not able to indicate the correct an-
swer, which reflected a significant lack of knowledge in
respondents. Also, the awareness of the duty of a nurse
to inform patients about their rights was found to be in-
adequate, with 86% of the nurses aware of having the
duty to inform patients about their rights. Rozwadowska
et al. also analysed the respondents’ knowledge of the
organ and time of lodging an appeal in case of receiving
a decision of their right to practice the profession having
been suspended. Professionally active nurses showed
significant knowledge as 61% of the respondents indi-
cated the correct answer. In the subject area of profes-
sional protection foreseen for a public officer, 65% of
the nurses studied gave the correct answer. Studying
the nurses’ awareness of the question concerning the
refusal to perform a doctor’s order, 96% of the respon-
dents revealed having knowledge of the subject. A simi-
lar percentage result (88%) was obtained in answering
the question about the nurse’s refusal to perform health
services non-compliant with her conscience. Analysing
the collected results, the authors concluded that the
prevailing majority of the respondents showed good
knowledge of the regulations applying to nurses and
midwives. Our own study investigated the knowledge
of the provisions of the law on the profession of a nurse
extending the subject so as to cover issues resulting
from the new contents included in the laws on the pro-
fession of a nurse and a midwife as well as on the pro-
fessional self-government. The respondents were also
asked about the duration of the nursing training with a
6-year break in practising the profession. The respon-
dents revealed significant lack of knowledge as only
16% of the nurses studied gave the correct answer. The
state of knowledge of the respondents as regards legal
protection in the course of rendering medical services
by the nurse proved high as 85% of the respondents
correctly indicated a public officer. Asked what con-
stitutes the organizational unit of the professional self-
government on the national level, 64% of the respon-
dents disclosed knowledge of the subject indicating the
Supreme Chamber of Nurses and Midwives. The major-
ity of the respondents (76%) knew the term of nursing
chambers. Grochans et al. carried out assessment of
the knowledge of legal acts which were applicable to
nursing. The study covered professionally active nurses
from different regions of Poland and took into account
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the level of respondents’ education. Analysing the re-
sults, the authors concluded that the knowledge of
legal acts among nurses with medium-level education
was the same as among nurses holding a master’s de-
gree. Nurses with higher education (bachelor’s degree)
showed the best knowledge of the legal acts. Our own
study presented dependence between the knowledge
of respondents and the level of education. Analysis of
the obtained results indicates that the knowledge of
legal acts concerning the performance of the nursing
profession is better among nurses with higher educa-
tion. This is reflected in the knowledge of issues related
to obtaining the right to practise the profession and to
professional liability. The knowledge of the remaining
questions related to legal acts among nurses with both
medium-level and higher education was on the same
level. Another issue addressed in domestic literature
was the question of professional liability connected with
the performance of the nursing profession. Gawet et al.
using a questionnaire of their own design, carried out a
study on nurses employed in the Gorzéw Centre of Pae-
diatrics and Oncology with the purpose of assessing the
awareness level of professional liability among nurses.
In addition, the authors studied the knowledge of the
legal acts regulating the profession of a nurse in force
as well as the bodies responsible for issuing judgments
in cases related to professional liability. Another issue
analysed was the knowledge of proceedings before
nurses’ and midwives’ courts in cases of adjudicating
penalties concerning professional liability. The majority
of the nurses did not know what body examined cases
concerning professional liability — 71%. Moreover, not
all the nurses were familiar with legal acts regulating the
performance of the profession and professional liabil-
ity. The majority, that is 79%, indicated the Law on the
Profession of a Nurse and a Midwife. Only 22% pointed
to the Decree of the Minister of Health of 2007 on the
scope and type of preventive, diagnostic, therapeutic
and rehabilitative services provided by the nurse in-
dependently, without the doctor’s order. Analysing the
results of the research carried out, the authors of the
study showed that nurses’ knowledge of normative acts
concerning the performance of the profession and pro-
fessional liability was unsatisfactory and required to be
complemented. Reference to the research carried out
is also contained in our own research in assessment of
the nurses’ knowledge regarding professional liability.
Merely 45% of the nurses studied indicated correctly
the source of professional liability — the Law on the Pro-
fessional Self-government of 1 July 2011. 89% of the re-
spondents expressed a belief that professional liability
was borne before the professional court of nurses and
midwives. The penalties applied by the professional



court of nurses and midwives most frequently indicated
by respondents included admonitions (95%), reprimand
(95%), withdrawal of the right to practise the profession
(90%) and only in the last place the financial penalty
(81%). The amount of the financial penalty for the vio-
lation of professional liability was correctly indicated
by 68% of the respondents. The analysis of the results
showed that the nurses’ knowledge of professional li-
ability is sufficient. In comparison with studies carried
out earlier, the knowledge of the legal aspects of the
nursing profession still seems to suggest a need for up-
dating and permanent education of nurses in this area.

Conclusions

1. Nurses’ knowledge of legal regulations concern-
ing the performance of the nursing profession is
insufficient and requires to be complemented.

2. The overall knowledge of legal acts regulating
the performance of the nursing profession was
not dependent on the level of respondents’ edu-
cation, with nurses with higher education show-
ing a slightly higher level of knowledge in the
area of professional liability.

3. Insufficient knowledge of legal issues concern-
ing the nursing profession in the studied group
of nurses requires that actions aimed at expand-
ing this knowledge be undertaken during various
forms of permanent education, in accordance
with the principle of life-long education.
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